Jaclyn Adams
Debbie Adamson
Mickey Allen
William Allen, Jr.
Allen Anderson
Dorrance Aultman
Quentin Benedict
Jeff Bowman
Todd Bradley
Samuel Britton
Greg Buie

1. Cecil Burt

Jalil Buti

Stanley Carpenter
Hoppy Cole

Mike Collins
Robert Cornett
Ric Corts

Milam Cotten
Mary Cromartie
Robert Cummings
David Davies
Evan Dillard
James Duncan
Lamar Evans
Frances Farmer
Stewart Gammill, 11
Gary Garner
Greg Garraway
Kristy Gould

Erik Graham

Erin Granberry
Charles Greer
Wesley Griffin
John Griffith
John Guice
Skippy Haik

Ted Harden, Jr.
Christy Head
Pricilla Hebert
Dan Henley
Angela Herzog
Heath Hillman
Rucker Howell
Bill Hughes
Scott Hummel
A.D. Hunt

Ryan Israel

Rob Jackson, Ir.
Richard Jones
Frances Kames
Dan Kibodeaux
Kris King

Larry Leblanc
Kevin Lewis
Susan Light
Robert Lochhead
Perrin Lowrey
Bill MacLauchlan
Danny Mason
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Banking

Retirement Home Executive Director
Banking

Medical Administration
Retail/Carpet

Senior Active Discretionary
Senior Active Discretionary
Tax Attorney

Banking

Accountant

Sales Management
Educational, Vocational
Fashion

Senior Active, CPA
Banking

Public Utilities, Electric
Life Insurance

Real Estate Broker

Senior Active Discretionary
Investments

Tax Accountant

Education

Computer Services
Association Management
Photography

Senior Active Discretionary
Financial Planning
Banking Management
Public Affairs

Dentist

Health Care Consultant
Dentists, Denture Service
Insurance

Banker Comm Lender
Senior Active Discretionary
Publisher

Optometry

Orthodontist

Fund Development
YMCA Director
Accounting, Public

Def Altorney, |
Banking

Education, Physics
University Administration
Insurance

Real Estate Investor

Tax Attorney
Transportation

Education, Gifted Studies
United Way

Chiropractor

Retail Florist

Architect

Retail Jewelry

Polymer Science
Education Consultant
United States Government
Wholesale Building Materials

6015795854
6012683537
6012717456
6012685603
6015457198
6018632671
6012646245
6015200092
6013100044
6012644563
6012682266
6015445506
6015825657
6015448478
6012680343
6015454111
6012641911
6012962001
6012700146
6012642751
6013074634
6012664533
6012884491
6015446092
6015823330
6012689792
6012645603
6012612138
6012614394
6015843100
6012683333
6012712770
6015838387
6012718330
6012611423
6012664333
6015843000
6012686698
6013106559
6015828151
6015834000
6012718860
6015832671
6012641467
6012646888
6013186497
6015508259
6013107982
6012643309
6015833810
6012665236
6015457141
6012615510
6015847541
6012717711
6012966750
6012665945
6012975114
6012960921
6012681105
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Jolly Matthews
John McDaniel
Maura McLaughlin
Bill McLeod

W. Holt McMullan
Paul McMullan
Viector McMullan
Joe Meador
Jenifer Miles
Terry Miller
Hayden Mitchell
Todd Mixon
Tom Montgomery
Greg Moore
Vance Moore
Susan Morgan
Toxey Morris
James Nicholson
Bill Oliver

Josh Otaigbe
David Owen
Gene Owens
David Owens
Bill Pace
Jennifer Payne
Tom Rhea Phillips
Adam Pittman
Tom Potter

Steve Ramp
Mike Ratliff
William K. Ray
Joe Riley

Bob Riley

Nick Risk
Valerie Sartin
Mark Satterlee
Billy Scruggs
Jonathan Shemper
Travis Sisson
Kathryn Smith
Aime Spears

Joe Spell

Suzy Steen
Johnny Stevens
Chris Strebeck
Don Suber
Garland Sullivan
John Tadlock
Elaine Temple
David Thoms
Bill Tolbert
Richard Topp
Freddy Walter
Patrick Ward
Wallace Weakley
Conrad Welker

William W. Wicht, Jr.

Annie P, Wimbish
James K. Winstead
Donald E. Winters

Attorney

Medical Sales

Attormey

Tax Attorney

Financial Services Administration
Senior Active Discretionary
Senior Active Discretionary
City Government

Banking

Communications

Banking

Banking

Insurance

Funeral Services

Auto Dealer

Healthcare Administration
Urology

Dentist, Orthodontist
Hospital Administration
Professor

Senior Active Discretionary
Business Machines

Sales

Fund Raising Consultant
Event Planner

Senior Active Discretionary
Sales Operations

Banking

Minister, Presbyterian
Attorney, Personal Injury
Senior Active Discretionary
Education Administration
Investment Banking

Senior Active Discretionary
Mobile Communications
Salvation Army Officer
Community Service
Operational Manager
Medical Finance

Attorney

Marketing

Farm Appraiser

Education Administration
Pest Control

Loan Officer

Senior Active Discretionary
Senior Active Discretionary
Senior Active Discretionary
Finance, Leasing

Banking

Dentist

CPA, Pension & Profit Sharing
Life Insurance

Construction

Federal Administration, Law Judge
Senior Active Discretionary
Senior Active Discretionary
Superintendent

Funeral Services

Education, Music

6015798400
2282290865
6015797500
6015458299
6015435300
6015455000
6012686938
6012643848
6012960519
6014506600
6012648140
6012644425
6015830033
6015442141
6015444446
6012688643
6012683389
6012681111
6012884201
6013078666
6012648516
6015443444
6015443444
6012612124
6012140653
6015822578
6014503791
6015835309
6015847574
6015824553
6012963555
6012610601
6012615990
6012683132
6019167549
6012992678
6015824318
6015446100
6012688101
6015798411
6015454495
6015825664
6015833053
6015453187
6012612146
6012686697
6015822090
6012686353
6015443252
6014509825
6015821623
6012643519
6012960368
6012706270
6012642971
6012686118
6015449700
6015825078
6015821571
6013186182
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MINUTES FROM 05/05/2009

President Richard Topp presided over the meeting.

Rob Jackson gave the invocation. Hayden Mitchell led
the club in the Pledge of Allegiance. Richard Topp then
led members in the Rotary Four Way Test.

Heath Hillman and introduced today’s visiting Rotarians
and guests.

Bill Felder visited from the Long Beach Club.
Marcus Robinson was a guest of Greg Garraway.
Curtis Smith was a guest of Heath Hillman.

Amal Mitra was a guest of Susan Steen.

Aaron Vold was a guest of Jennifer Payne.
Charles Greer V was a guest of Charles Greer.

Many thanks to Jennifer Miles, Jennifer Payne, Todd
Bradley and Conrad Welker who served as our greeters
today.

Pricilla Hebert gave club members information about the
Mash Bash coming up on May 16th at the Train Depot.
Tickets are $25 each and can be purchased from her or
members can call the American Red Cross to purchase
tickets or to obtain more information.

Suzy Steen introduced Amal Mitra who has received a
Rotary Teaching Grant. This is the first time our club has
been involved in the award of this grant. Amal will be
traveling to Bangladesh where he will teach subjects at
two different universities and conduct 3 months of
research on a lead poisoning study he is conducting.

Maura McLaughlin thanked club members who assisted
in the Night in Italy event. She also thanked the Wade
family for their support and hard work to help make our
event a success. Almost 1,200 meals were served dur-
ing the evening. Proceeds of the event will go to the
Children’s Center for Communication and Development.
Members are encouraged to make their final ticket pay-
ments as soon as possible so the contribution can be
made.

Maura also announced that she will be selling $5 raffle
tickets at next week’s meeting. Proceeds of the event
will go to the Rotary Foundation. The raffle provides you
a chance to win a Blue Dog silk screen print or a Paul
Harris Fellowship.

LAST WEEK’S PROGRAM

Gene Owens then introduced today’s guest speaker,
Secretary of State Delbert Hosemann.

Secretary Hosemann reported that he had just left a leg-
islative signing ceremony in Jackson where the governor
signed into law several pieces of legislation that will give
Mississippi a competitive edge when our economy

begins its rebound.

The new Securities Law provides the Secretary of
State’s office with authority to stop in-state business
schemes that prey on our residents. It is anticipated that
an increase in these types of schemes will be on the rise
in a recessionary economy.

The Trademark Legislation allows the Secretary of
State’s office to protect small and medium sized busi-
nesses’ trademark. This legislation has been ranked as
the second best trademark protection legislation in the
country.

The new Charitable Solicitation and Non-Profit
Corporate Act will allow a charity to collect up to $25,000
before having to make reports to the Secretary of State.
The previous minimum was $4,000. Additionally, the leg-
islation allows a way out of a full audit for a charitable
organization with less than one-half million in annual col-
lections. The law also gives the Secretary of State the
authority to withdraw a non-profit charter if he finds
cause.

There were few changes made in the Mississippi
Business Corporation Act. One important change was a
decrease in the cost for a corporation who files their
paperwork on line rather than by the paper process.

Another piece of legislation signed into law is the
Entertainment District Act. The law allows a company
making an investment in a venue that sells a ticket for
admission a five year depreciation rather than the cus-
tomary 40 year depreciation. This is the first such legis-
lation in the country.

Finally, Secretary Hosemann discussed the Pre-Need
Legislation. He discovered a number of entities through-
out the state who have been collecting premiums for
burial expenses with little or no money escrowed to pay
for those costs. Many families have fallen victim to this
scheme which the new legislation should prevent in the
future.

Legislation to watch for in the coming years includes a
revamping of the Limited Liability Corporation statutes.

Finally, Secretary Hosemann discussed his efforts to
pass voter identification legislation. Those efforts were
met with defeat in the legislature. Hosemann says there
is a lot of absentee ballot fraud throughout Mississippi.
He cited one county where twelve percent of the voting
population voted by absentee ballot in the recent elec-
tion. The normal average for absentee ballots is
between 1 and 2 percent.

A Ballot Initiative that would allow voter identification is
being circulated throughout the state. Ninety thousand
signatures are needed on the petition to bring this issue
to the ballot. Such an initiative has never been success-
ful in Mississippi.

THIS WEEK’S PROGRAM

Bio Of Dr. William “Bill” Gunther

From 1998-2003 Dr. Gunther served as Dean of the College of Business and Professor of Economics. He has been
Director of the Bureau of Business and Economic Research at USM since 2005. Prior to his appointment to USM, he
served as Associate Dean for Research and Director of the Center for Business and Economic Research at the University
of Alabama. He has also taught at the University of West Florida, and was a Fulbright Professor at the University of the
Amazon (Brazil) and the University of Veracruz (Mexico). He was a Visiting Faculty Fellow at the University of Sussex

(England) and was a Summer Faculty Fellow with the U.S. Air Force.

His publications include software, books, chapters in books, articles and research reports and number over 200 items.
Dr. Gunther received a Certificate of Commendation from the Governor of the State of Alabama for his work on the Tax
Commission, a Certificate of Distinction from the Association of College Honor Societies, and a Certificate for Exceptional
Academic and Community Leadership and Service from the Chamber of Commerce of West Alabama. He was named a
Fellow in the Academy of Economics and Finance and was elected to University of Alabama’s College of Commerce and

Business Administration’s Faculty Hall of Fame in 2005.

He received his bachelor’s degree in accounting and master’s degree in economics degrees from Kent State University

(Ohio) and his Ph.D. in economics from the University of Kentucky.

He is listed in Who’s Who in America and Who’s Who in the World.

IMPORTANT DATES

May 5 Bill Gunter

May 7-9 District Conference - Bay St. Louis

May 12 Dr. Jose Fernandes - burg Clinic

May 19  Tom Smith - Ca

May 26 Jerry Runnels,

June 21-24 International Convention
Birmingham, England

rt District

birmingham
21-24 JUNE ENGLAND
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Meeting Dates for Area Clubs

Monday Tuesday Wednesday

Bay Springs - 12:00 Columbia - 12:00 Clinton - 12:00
City Hall The Backdoor Restaurant Baptist Health Plex

Bolton - 7:30 Flowood - 12:00 Gluckstadt - 12:00
Methodist Church River Oaks Hospital Parker House Restaurant

Collins - 12:00 Laurel - 12:00 Hattiesburg Sunrise - 7:00
Cedars Restaurant Laurel Country Club Wesley Medical Center Cafeteria
Ellisville - 12:00 North Jackson - 12:00 Heidelberg - 12:00

J.C.J.C. Cafeteria St. James Library

Jackson - 12:00 Episcopal Church Poplarville - 12:00

MS Museum of Art Pearl River C.C. Cafeteria
Lucedale - 12:00 Richton - 12:00

MS Gulf Coast Community Magnolia Restaurant
College Cafeteria Waynesboro - 12:00

Petal - 12:00 Western Sizzlin

Civic Center Prentiss - 12:00

South Hinds County - 12:00 Country Fisherman

BoDons Catfish & Seafood

Thursday
Madison-Ridgeland - 12:00
Steam Room Grill I55 N
Jackson

Taylorsville - 12:00

MS Power Co. Building
Wiggins - 12:00

Gulf Coast C.C. Cafeteria

Friday

Rankin County - 12:00
Rankin Co. Med. Ctr. Annex
Slidell, LA - 12:00
Pinewood Country Club






