# HATTIESBURG ROTARY ROSTER

Jaclyn Adams	Banking	6015795854	A	Jolly Matthews	Attorney	6015798400	) A
Debbie Adamson	Retirement Home Executive Director	6012683537	A	John McDaniel	Medical Sales	2282290865	5 A
Mickey Allen	Banking	6012717456	A	Maura McLaughlin	Attorney	6015797500	) A
William Allen, Jr.	Medical Administration	6012685603	A	Bill McLeod	Tax Attorney	6015458299	) A
Allen Anderson	Retail/Carpet	6015457198	Α	W. Holt McMullan	Financial Services Administration	6015435300	) A
Dorrance Aultman	Senior Active Discretionary	6018632671	SE	Paul McMullan	Senior Active Discretionary	6015455000	) S
Quentin Benedict	Senior Active Discretionary	6012646245	SE	Victor McMullan	Senior Active Discretionary	6012686938	8 S
Jeff Bowman	Tax Attorney	6015200092	Α	Joe Meador	City Government	6012643848	8 S
Todd Bradley	Banking	6013100044	A	Jenifer Miles	Banking	6012960519	) A
Samuel Britton	Accountant	6012644563	A	Terry Miller	Communications	6014506600	) A
Greg Buie	Sales Management	6012682266	Α	Hayden Mitchell	Banking	6012648140	) A
J. Cecil Burt	Educational, Vocational	6015445506	Α	Todd Mixon	Banking	6012644425	5 A
Jalil Buti	Fashion	6015825657	A	Tom Montgomery	Insurance	6015830033	3 A
Stanley Carpenter	Senior Active, CPA	6015448478	Α	Greg Moore	Funeral Services	6015442141	1 A
Hoppy Cole	Banking	6012680343		Vance Moore	Auto Dealer	6015444446	
Mike Collins	Public Utilities, Electric	6015454111		Susan Morgan	Healthcare Administration	6012688643	
Robert Cornett	Life Insurance	6012641911		Toxey Morris	Urology	6012683389	
Ric Corts	Real Estate Broker	6012962001		James Nicholson	Dentist, Orthodontist	6012681111	
Milam Cotten	Senior Active Discretionary	6012700146		Bill Oliver	Hospital Administration	6012884201	
Mary Cromartie	Investments	6012642751		Josh Otaigbe	Professor	6013078666	
Robert Cummings	Tax Accountant	6013074634		David Owen	Senior Active Discretionary	6012648516	
David Davies	Education	6012664533		Gene Owens	Business Machines	6015443444	
Evan Dillard	Education	6012884491		David Owens	Sales	6015443444	
James Duncan	Computer Services	6015446092		Bill Pace		6012612124	
	Computer Services	6015823330			Fund Raising Consultant Event Planner		
Lamar Evans	Association Management			Jennifer Payne		6012140653 6015822578	
Frances Farmer	Photography	6012689792		Tom Rhea Phillips	Senior Active Discretionary		
Stewart Gammill, III	Senior Active Discretionary	6012645603		Adam Pittman	Sales Operations	6014503791	
Gary Garner	Financial Planning	6012612138		Tom Potter	Banking	6015835309	
Greg Garraway	Banking Management	6012614394		Steve Ramp	Minister, Presbyterian	6015847574	
Kristy Gould	Public Affairs	6015843100		Mike Ratliff	Attorney, Personal Injury	6015824553	
Erik Graham	Dentist	6012683333		William K. Ray	Senior Active Discretionary	6012963555	
Erin Granberry	Health Care Consultant	6012712770		Joe Riley	Education Administration	6012610601	
Charles Greer	Dentists, Denture Service	6015838387		Bob Riley	Investment Banking	6012615990	
Wesley Griffin	Insurance	6012718330		Nick Risk	Senior Active Discretionary	6012683132	
John Griffith	Banker Comm Lender	6012611423	A	Valerie Sartin	Mobile Communications	6019167549	) A
John Guice	Senior Active Discretionary	6012664333	SE	Mark Satterlee	Salvation Army Officer	6012992678	3 A
Skippy Haik	Publisher	6015843000	A	Billy Scruggs	Community Service	6015824318	3 S
Ted Harden, Jr.	Optometry	6012686698	A	Jonathan Shemper	Operational Manager	6015446100	) A
Christy Head	Orthodontist	6013106559	A	Travis Sisson	Medical Finance	6012688101	I A
Pricilla Hebert	Fund Development	6015828151	A	Kathryn Smith	Attorney	6015798411	I A
Dan Henley	YMCA Director	6015834000	A	Aime Spears	Marketing	6015454495	5 A
Angela Herzog	Accounting, Public	6012718860	A	Joe Spell	Farm Appraiser	6015825664	4 A
Heath Hillman	Defense Attorney, Insurance	6015832671	A	Suzy Steen	Education Administration	6015833053	3 A
Rucker Howell	Banking	6012641467	A	Johnny Stevens	Pest Control	6015453187	7 A
Bill Hughes	Education, Physics	6012646888	A	Chris Strebeck	Loan Officer	6012612146	5 A
Scott Hummel	University Administration	6013186497	A	Don Suber	Senior Active Discretionary	6012686697	7 S
A.D. Hunt	Insurance	6015508259	Α	Garland Sullivan	Senior Active Discretionary	6015822090	) S
Ryan Israel	Real Estate Investor	6013107982	A	John Tadlock	Senior Active Discretionary	6012686353	3 S
Rob Jackson, Jr.	Tax Attorney	6012643309	A	Elaine Temple	Finance, Leasing	6015443252	2 A
Richard Jones	Transportation	6015833810	Α	David Thoms	Banking	6014509825	5 A
Frances Karnes	Education, Gifted Studies	6012665236	A	Bill Tolbert	Dentist	6015821623	3 A
Dan Kibodeaux	United Way	6015457141	Α	Richard Topp	CPA, Pension & Profit Sharing	6012643519	9 4
Kris King	Chiropractor	6012615510		Freddy Walter	Life Insurance	6012960368	
Larry Leblanc	Retail Florist	6015847541		Patrick Ward	Construction	6012706270	
Kevin Lewis	Architect	6012717711		Wallace Weakley	Federal Administration, Law Judge	6012642971	
Susan Light	Retail Jewelry	6012966750		Conrad Welker	Senior Active Discretionary	6012686118	
Robert Lochhead	Polymer Science	6012665945		William W. Wicht, Jr.	Senior Active Discretionary	6015449700	
woen Locilleau				일을 보고 있는 것이 있다면 되었다. 그는 것을 하게 되었다고 있다. 기계 보고 있는 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 있다면 되었다.	Superintendent	6015825078	
Perrin Lowrey	Education Consultant						
Perrin Lowrey Bill MacLauchlan	Education Consultant United States Government	6012975114 6012960921		Annie P. Wimbish James K. Winstead	Funeral Services	6015823078	



MAY 5, 2009

www.hattiesburgrotary.com

District 6840 Club Number 04003 Organized 1918

ROTARY YEAR 2008-2009

#### **OFFICERS**

RICHARD TOPP

President

MARY CROMARTIE

President-Elect

A.D. HUNT

Vice-President

KRIS KING

Secretary-Treasurer

LAMAR EVANS

Executive Secretary

HEATH HILLMAN

Sergeant-At-Arms

#### **BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

Term Expiring – June 30, 2009

Todd Bradley Kristy Gould Perrin Lowrey Bill McLeod

Past President: Freddy Walter

Term Expiring – June 30, 2010

Robert Cummings Maura McLaughlin Steve Ramp Erik Graham

#### SPOKES Editor

Aime Spears aspears@whlt.com

Official Newsletter of the

# ROTARY CLUB OF HATTIESBURG

P.O. Box 15185 Hattiesburg, Mississippi 39404



"SERVICE ABOVE SELF"

## MINUTES FROM 05/05/2009

President Richard Topp presided over the meeting.

Rob Jackson gave the invocation. Hayden Mitchell led the club in the Pledge of Allegiance. Richard Topp then led members in the Rotary Four Way Test.

Heath Hillman and introduced today's visiting Rotarians and guests.

Bill Felder visited from the Long Beach Club.

Marcus Robinson was a guest of Greg Garraway.

Curtis Smith was a guest of Heath Hillman.

Amal Mitra was a guest of Susan Steen.

Aaron Vold was a guest of Jennifer Payne.

Charles Greer V was a guest of Charles Greer.

Many thanks to Jennifer Miles, Jennifer Payne, Todd Bradley and Conrad Welker who served as our greeters today.

Pricilla Hebert gave club members information about the Mash Bash coming up on May 16th at the Train Depot. Tickets are \$25 each and can be purchased from her or members can call the American Red Cross to purchase tickets or to obtain more information.

Suzy Steen introduced Amal Mitra who has received a Rotary Teaching Grant. This is the first time our club has been involved in the award of this grant. Amal will be traveling to Bangladesh where he will teach subjects at two different universities and conduct 3 months of research on a lead poisoning study he is conducting.

Maura McLaughlin thanked club members who assisted in the Night in Italy event. She also thanked the Wade family for their support and hard work to help make our event a success. Almost 1,200 meals were served during the evening. Proceeds of the event will go to the Children's Center for Communication and Development. Members are encouraged to make their final ticket payments as soon as possible so the contribution can be made.

Maura also announced that she will be selling \$5 raffle tickets at next week's meeting. Proceeds of the event will go to the Rotary Foundation. The raffle provides you a chance to win a Blue Dog silk screen print or a Paul Harris Fellowship.

## LAST WEEK'S PROGRAM

Gene Owens then introduced today's guest speaker, Secretary of State Delbert Hosemann.

Secretary Hosemann reported that he had just left a legislative signing ceremony in Jackson where the governor signed into law several pieces of legislation that will give Mississippi a competitive edge when our economy

begins its rebound.

The new Securities Law provides the Secretary of State's office with authority to stop in-state business schemes that prey on our residents. It is anticipated that an increase in these types of schemes will be on the rise in a recessionary economy.

The Trademark Legislation allows the Secretary of State's office to protect small and medium sized businesses' trademark. This legislation has been ranked as the second best trademark protection legislation in the country.

The new Charitable Solicitation and Non-Profit Corporate Act will allow a charity to collect up to \$25,000 before having to make reports to the Secretary of State. The previous minimum was \$4,000. Additionally, the legislation allows a way out of a full audit for a charitable organization with less than one-half million in annual collections. The law also gives the Secretary of State the authority to withdraw a non-profit charter if he finds cause

There were few changes made in the Mississippi Business Corporation Act. One important change was a decrease in the cost for a corporation who files their paperwork on line rather than by the paper process.

Another piece of legislation signed into law is the Entertainment District Act. The law allows a company making an investment in a venue that sells a ticket for admission a five year depreciation rather than the customary 40 year depreciation. This is the first such legislation in the country.

Finally, Secretary Hosemann discussed the Pre-Need Legislation. He discovered a number of entities throughout the state who have been collecting premiums for burial expenses with little or no money escrowed to pay for those costs. Many families have fallen victim to this scheme which the new legislation should prevent in the future.

Legislation to watch for in the coming years includes a revamping of the Limited Liability Corporation statutes.

Finally, Secretary Hosemann discussed his efforts to pass voter identification legislation. Those efforts were met with defeat in the legislature. Hosemann says there is a lot of absentee ballot fraud throughout Mississippi. He cited one county where twelve percent of the voting population voted by absentee ballot in the recent election. The normal average for absentee ballots is between 1 and 2 percent.

A Ballot Initiative that would allow voter identification is being circulated throughout the state. Ninety thousand signatures are needed on the petition to bring this issue to the ballot. Such an initiative has never been successful in Mississippi.

## THIS WEEK'S PROGRAM

#### Bio Of Dr. William "Bill" Gunther

From 1998-2003 Dr. Gunther served as Dean of the College of Business and Professor of Economics. He has been Director of the Bureau of Business and Economic Research at USM since 2005. Prior to his appointment to USM, he served as Associate Dean for Research and Director of the Center for Business and Economic Research at the University of Alabama. He has also taught at the University of West Florida, and was a Fulbright Professor at the University of the Amazon (Brazil) and the University of Veracruz (Mexico). He was a Visiting Faculty Fellow at the University of Sussex (England) and was a Summer Faculty Fellow with the U.S. Air Force.

His publications include software, books, chapters in books, articles and research reports and number over 200 items. Dr. Gunther received a Certificate of Commendation from the Governor of the State of Alabama for his work on the Tax Commission, a Certificate of Distinction from the Association of College Honor Societies, and a Certificate for Exceptional Academic and Community Leadership and Service from the Chamber of Commerce of West Alabama. He was named a Fellow in the Academy of Economics and Finance and was elected to University of Alabama's College of Commerce and Business Administration's Faculty Hall of Fame in 2005.

He received his bachelor's degree in accounting and master's degree in economics degrees from Kent State University (Ohio) and his Ph.D. in economics from the University of Kentucky.

He is listed in Who's Who in America and Who's Who in the World.

### IMPORTANT DATES

May	5	Bill Gunter
May	7-9	<b>District Conference - Bay St. Louis</b>
May	12	Dr. Jose Fernandes - Hattiesburg Clinic
May	19	Tom Smith - Carpenters Helpter
May	26	<b>Jerry Runnels, 12th Circuit Court District</b>
June 21-24		International Convention
		Birmingham, England



# Meeting Dates for Area Clubs

#### Monday

Bay Springs - 12:00 City Hall Bolton - 7:30 Methodist Church Collins - 12:00 Cedars Restaurant Ellisville - 12:00 J.C.J.C. Cafeteria Jackson - 12:00 MS Museum of Art Lucedale - 12:00 MS Gulf Coast Community College Cafeteria Petal - 12:00 Civic Center South Hinds County - 12:00 BoDons Catfish & Seafood

## Tuesday

Columbia - 12:00
The Backdoor Restaurant
Flowood - 12:00
River Oaks Hospital
Laurel - 12:00
Laurel Country Club
North Jackson - 12:00
St. James
Episcopal Church

## Wednesday

Clinton - 12:00
Baptist Health Plex
Gluckstadt - 12:00
Parker House Restaurant
Hattiesburg Sunrise - 7:00
Wesley Medical Center Cafeteria
Heidelberg - 12:00
Library
Poplarville - 12:00
Pearl River C.C. Cafeteria
Richton - 12:00
Magnolia Restaurant
Waynesboro - 12:00
Western Sizzlin
Prentiss - 12:00

Country Fisherman

#### Thursday

Madison-Ridgeland - 12:00 Steam Room Grill I55 N Jackson Taylorsville - 12:00 MS Power Co. Building Wiggins - 12:00 Gulf Coast C.C. Cafeteria

## Friday

Rankin County - 12:00 Rankin Co. Med. Ctr. Annex Slidell, LA - 12:00 Pinewood Country Club